
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 7 June 

2017 

Members pre-meeting: 09.00 – 09.15 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Sian Thomas 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6291  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.15)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 10 - Cabinet 

Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport 

(09.15 - 10.45) (Pages 1 - 56)  

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport 

Grant Duncan, Deputy Director, Primary Care, Welsh Government 

Dr Richard Lewis, National Clinical Lead for Primary Care, Welsh Government 

 

3 Paper(s) to note 

   

Inquiry into primary care - additional information from Pen Y Bont Health 

 (Pages 57 - 58)  

 

Inquiry into primary care - additional information from the Royal College of 

Nursing Wales 

 (Pages 59 - 61)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Inquiry into primary care - additional information from Powys Teaching Health 

Board regarding Cluster Development Monies 

 (Pages 62 - 63)  

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

5 Inquiry into primary care - consideration of the evidence and 

discussion of the key issues arising from scrutiny 

(10.45 - 11.30)   

 

6 Inquiry into medical recruitment - consideration of draft report (2) 

(11.30 - 12.00) (Pages 64 - 125)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 
 

1 
 

Written evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Wellbeing and 
Sport to the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee’s inquiry into 
primary care   
 

The Welsh Government’s vision is a social model of health and wellbeing 
where people have equity of 
[...]
he whole life cycle.  
 
Alongside strategic planning to meet population need, it is essential that an all Wales 
approach to workforce planning is undertaken. Some time ago, the Royal College of 
Nursing and British Medical Association identified a series of key questions related to 
the development of a sustainable general practice nursing workforce - 
http://www.weds.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/documents/1076/doc%20Practice%20Nurse
%20Development%20for%20Wales.pdf . Essentially, these questions remain 
unanswered. 
 
As clusters mature, this, along with a unified approach to employment practices, must 
be established if a sustainable workforce is to be secured. Equality in terms of pay, 
terms and conditions may actively attract nurses and healthcare support workers to 
work within the primary and independent sectors, which would help realise the 
strategic intent of providing more health services in or as near to people’s homes as 
possible. 
 
Overall, there is great opportunity to develop the role of nurses and nursing via the 
cluster model, including nurses in clinical leadership roles, specialist and advanced 
nurses realising their full scope of practice managing complete episodes of care, in 
conjunction with nurses having a strong voice, influencing the way in which the needs 
of the population are met. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
TINA DONNELLY, CBE, TD, DL, FRCN, CCMI 
DIRECTOR, RCN WALES 
 

Pack Page 61

http://www.weds.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/documents/1076/doc%20Practice%20Nurse%20Development%20for%20Wales.pdf
http://www.weds.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/documents/1076/doc%20Practice%20Nurse%20Development%20for%20Wales.pdf


Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-17-17 Papur 4 / Paper 4 
 

Inquiry into primary care 

Information from Powys Teaching Health Board 

 

Please find below answer to the questions contained in your letter to the Chief 

Executive dated 16 May 2017.  

   


[...]
 CDM was spent on, including central LHB support 

to clusters; 

Pack Page 62

Agenda Item 3.3



A breakdown of the spend by cluster for the two years funds have been 

received is attached.  No funds have been directed to central LHB support. 

7. On average, for the past three years, what percentage of the CDM funding 

was held centrally to fund salaries of posts based in clusters.  

No funds are held centrally for PTHB support to Clusters.  Management 

support to clusters is met out of core PTHB funding.  All posts funded by the 

Cluster funds have been Primary and Community care staff over and above 

pre-existing staffing. These include £49k for the HCA Care of the Elderly 

time limited project in 2015/16 accounting for 18% of funding and £17k (6%) 

on Physician Associates.  In 2016/17  £152k has been spent on Urgent Care 

Practitioners and Physician Associates representing 32% of the allocation, 

these posts being employed directly in GP Practices  

  

I trust that this provides sufficient information for the Committee, I am very happy 

to provide further details as and when necessary  

  

Regards 

ALAN LAWRIE 

Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Primary & Community Care  

Dirprwy Brif Weithredwr a Chyfarwyddwr Gofal Sylfaenol a Chymunedol  

 Powys Teaching Health Board/Bwrdd Iechyd (Addysgu) Powys 

 

Pack Page 63



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 64

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 10 - Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport
	Paper 1 - Submission from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport

	3.1 Inquiry into primary care - additional information from Pen Y Bont Health
	3.2 Inquiry into primary care - additional information from the Royal College of Nursing Wales
	3.3 Inquiry into primary care - additional information from Powys Teaching Health Board regarding Cluster Development Monies
	6 Inquiry into medical recruitment - consideration of draft report (2)





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 7 June 2017 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 11.09

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4156 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Witnesses: 

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-

being and Sport 

Grant Duncan, Welsh Government 

Dr Richard Lewis, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Sian Thomas (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Angela Burns AM and Julie Morgan AM. Suzy Davies 

AM substituted for Angela Burns and Huw Irranca-Davies AM substituted for Julie 

Morgan. 

 

2 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 10 - Cabinet Secretary for 

Health, Well-being and Sport  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-

being and Sport and his officials. 

 

3 Paper(s) to note  

 

3.1 Inquiry into primary care - additional information from Pen Y Bont Health  

3.1a The Committee noted the additional information from Pen Y Bont Health. 

 

3.2 Inquiry into primary care - additional information from the Royal College of 

Nursing Wales  

3.2a The Committee noted the additional information from the Royal College of 

Nursing Wales. 

 

3.3 Inquiry into primary care - additional information from Powys Teaching Health 

Board regarding Cluster Development Monies  

3.3a The Committee noted the additional information from Powys Teaching Health 

Board regarding Cluster Development Monies. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 



 

5 Inquiry into primary care - consideration of the evidence and 

discussion of the key issues arising from scrutiny  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence given by the Cabinet Secretary and his 

officials, and agreed a set of key issues to be included in its draft report. 

 

6 Inquiry into medical recruitment - consideration of draft report (2)  

6.1 The Committee agreed the report subject to minor amendments. 


